SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2013 No. 151

The Animal Health (Miscellaneous Fees and Amendments) (Scotland) Regulations 2013

Salmonella: fees and amendments

5.—(1) The Control of Salmonella in Poultry (Breeding, Laying and Broiler Flocks) (Scotland) Order 2009(1) is amended as follows.

(2) In article 2 (interpretation)—

- (a) omit the definitions of "Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1003/2005", "Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1168/2006" and "Commission Regulation (EC) No. 646/2007"; and
- (b) after the definition of "Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1177/2006" insert-

""Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2010" means Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2010 implementing Regulation (EC) No. 2160/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards a Union target for the reduction of the prevalence of *Salmonella* serotypes in adult breeding flocks of *Gallus gallus*, as amended from time to time;

"Commission Regulation (EU) No 517/2011" means Commission Regulation (EU) No 517/2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No. 2160/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards a Union target for the reduction of the prevalence of certain *Salmonella* serotypes in laying hens of *Gallus gallus* and amending Regulation (EC) No. 2160/2003 and Commission Regulation (EU) No. 200/2010, as amended from time to time;

"Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2012" means Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2012 concerning a Union target for the reduction of *Salmonella enteritidis* and *Salmonella typhimurium* in flocks of broilers, as provided for in Regulation (EC) No. 2160/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council, as amended from time to time;".

(3) In articles 3(b) (competent authority), 8(1) (sampling) and 9(1) (submission of samples to an approved laboratory), for "Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1003/2005" substitute "Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2010".

(4) In articles 3(c), 8(2) and 9(1), for "Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1168/2006" substitute "Commission Regulation (EU) No 517/2011".

(5) In articles 3(e), 8(3) and 9(1), for "Commission Regulation (EC) No. 646/2007" substitute "Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2012".

(6) In article 12(2) (duties of the person in charge of a laboratory), for "paragraph 3 of the Annex to Regulation (EC) No. 646/2007" substitute "point 3 of the Annex to Commission Regulation (EU) No 200/2012".

(1) S.S.I. 2009/229 to which there is an amendment not relevant to these Regulations..